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oY sty q@f - "7 AgRy § Wiy

TAo HYo To W0 o FT T TATFIV

fear 8, ag @& & fF @& v qans &1

TEAT AT § a9 Tt ¥ frerfaat &

Arar-faarsy &% o fasraa gt € f%

T K gAd 1 faaar & f5 @ae

#ro $o T o FY fpard =& fuer

&Y § A AT AgY A &Y €, A ga

Hawq qg Wi & F Faw gwhT &

IAWT FIFTL ZTU HI A9 | 97 &

FAT HeAT AZITT TT FTON T FIHF FL fi5 o FTO0 & F qaed AT § A
wTaY § W &Y I9% gf=g faaoor

qaeqr gy ?

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUNDER:
In many cases, Sir, the manuscripts were received at a late stage, and these have been sent to the press for printing. And, as you know, sometimes because of load-
sehdding, the presses cannot work in full strength. So it is taking some time. But I believe the books which are not available in the market will soon be available.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN :
question.

Next

*72. [The questioner (Shri Shyam Lal Yadav) was absent. For answer, vide col.
41-42 infra.}

*73. [The questioner (Dr. Lokesh Chandra) was absent. For answer vide col.
42-43 infra.]

VisiT 1o INDIA BY THE CHIEr OF THE Foob
AND AGRICULTURE ORGANISATION
*74. SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA :
-r SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHA-
PATRO :
DR. Z. A. AHMAD : - oo
SHRI BIR CHANDRA DEB
BURMAN :}

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Chief of the Food and Agriculture Organisation tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Bir Chandra
Deb Burman.
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' visited India recently and held discussions
| with the representatives of the Government
i of India;
|
/ (b) if so, what are the details of the i discussions held;
(c) whether it is also a fact that Government have decided to make available food stocks to F.A.O. for export; and
| (d) if so, what are the details in this
regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
! MINES (SHRI BIJU PATNAIK): (a)
{ to (d) A statement is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The representatives of the Government of India discussed with the Director-General of the FAO, the global food and agricultural situation in general and the role of the FAO with particular reference to India. The following main topics were discussed in particular ;—

(i) The role of the FAO in stimulating further muitilateral and bilateral assistance for increasing food production in the developing countries and for ensuring that production level is stepped up atleast to an average annual growth rate of 4% as recommended by the World Food Conference.

(ii) Enlarging the scope of food aid under the World Food Programme to cover improvement of nutritional standards, livestock development programmes and coverage of new commodities like edible oils, dairy products, etc. in addition to aid in the shape of foodgrains.

(iii) Utilisation of the special fund of $20.00 million proposed to be created by the FAO in order to reduce post-harvest losses, by the developimg countries, including India.

(iv) Utilisation of $18.5 million Technical Cooperation Programme Fund created by the FAO, by the developing countries, including India.

(v) Upgrading of the country Office of the FAQ in India in order to provide for high level experts in keeping with India’s requirements. for technical

advice.
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(vi) FAO’s role in Livestock development and Animal Husbandry Programmes.

(vii) Allotment of 12500 tonnes of wheat under the World Food Programme for tmergency Food for Work Project in Orissa, 1o provide employment and relief to the people who were affected by serious drougit n 1975.

(¢) The Government of India have not taken any decision to export food stocks to the FAO.

(d) The question does not arise.

SHRI BIR CHANDRA DEB BUR-
MAN : In view of the discussions with the Director-General of the FAQ with regard to increasing food production in India, I want to know from the hon. Minister what concrete steps the Government intends to take for increasing food production in India.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK : Sir, it is a major question and requires a lengthy answer. If the hon. Member puts a specific question, I shall be able to answer specifically.

SHRI BIR CHANDRA DEB BUR-
MAN : One of the items of discussion was the question of increasing food production and “ensuring that production level is stepped up at least to an average annual growth rate of 4 per cent”. So this question is connected with it. I want to know how the Government wants to ensure the stepping up of the production level to an average annual growth rate of 4 per cent.

SHRI V. B. RAJU : The Minister is not ready.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK : The Minister is ready. Then I have to take probably an hour to describe the entire process. If the Chair permits, I have no objection to do that. Now. it is not only 4 per cent, it is sought to be increased to 5 per cent. Although the FAO has suggested 4 per cent, we are not limiting it to 4 per cent. This time the Janata Party has decided to substantially increase the allocation in the field of aprico'mre which has been neglected over a periad of two decades.

SHRI V. B. RAJU: Not Janata Party, only Janata Party Government.

[RAJYA SABHA]
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‘ SHRI BIJU PATNAIK : The party has formed the Government and it follows the policy of the party. Therefore, we expect that the annual growth rate will go up to more than 4 per cent, more than what the World Food Organisation would have us to achieve. We hope that very soon we i will be an exporting country over the years to come. As soon as the Budget is presented, which will be in another two days—the day after tomorrow—I have no doubt that the hon. Member will find out for himself that with the heavy allocation of funds in the field of agriculture, including irrigation—dams, canals, lift irrigation
—and all the necessary inputs required to increase agricultural production .

SHRI KALT MUKHEREE : The Minister is not briefed. He is speaking absolutely irrelevant things. The question has not been answered.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK : The question is, what are the steps we are taking to increase food production? Kali Babu has not heard the question himself, much less the answer. The question was, what steps are being taken.

SHRI KALI MUKHERJEE: Is it a budget speech or a speech of party formulations ? A certain question was put here by Mr. Burman and we want a specific answer from them.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK : 1f Kali Babu can repeat the question, I widl be very happy to answer it. But he has not heard the question obviously.

(a) An increase in allotment of funds in the direction of agriculture, both to the

Centre and the States, in the Plan Outlay.
(b) Increased funding for completing dams, for major, medium and munor irrigation schemes.

(c) Greater availability of power to the cultivators and greater availability of pumping sets to the cultivators.

(d) Greater availability of inputs like fertilizers, pesticides, high vieiding varieties of seeds—and all the inpats that go with them.

These would increase in our opinion, in the opinion of the Gnvernment, the agri-
" cultural production by not 4 per cent as the World Food Organisation has mended, but at least 5 per ceni.

SHRI BIR CHANDRA DEB BUR-
MAN : Flood and drought are the main causes for the fluctuation in food vproduc-
tion. In one case it is the excess of water and in the other the lack of it. What steps does the Government take to prevent these natural calamities so that there is a steady increase in production ?

SHRY BIJU PATNAIK : I have already answered that question. I said, greater irrigation facilities; that means building more dams—and the proposed dams—at a much more accelerated rate which will stop floods and also give the necessary storage of water for irrigation which will take care of the drought periods. But in the chronic drought arcas where there are no water resources, groundwater resources aie being surveyed and wherever possible lift irrigation will be provided.

recom-

ForMULATION OF NEwW EDUCATIONAL

PoLicy
#*75. SHRIMATI RATHNABAI SREE-
NIVASA RAO:
SHRI PRAKASH VEER SHAS-
] TRI :¥
SHRIMATI LAKSHMI KUMARI
CHUNDAWAT :

- SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA:
SHRI SHYAMLAL GUPTA:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to review the 104243 pattern of education in its entirety while formulating their new National Education Policy;

(b) if so, what are the detais of proposal; and

(c) by when a decision is likely to be taken in the maiter ?

this

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL. WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUNDER):
(a) to (c) The 104243 pattern, is under
review. Discussions are being held with some M~mbers of Parliament, educationists, tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Prakash Veer
Shastri.

" [15 JUNE 1977]
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Vice-Chancellors, representatives of teachers’ Organisations Educational Administrators, parents and members of the public.
It will be necessary to consult the States also. The final picture as a result of the review is yet to emerge.

i AFEER qEEy o foen wEr oy
S Y aaden fear § faat goet &
A, 10+2+3 & Sy foer oY
2 39 & AT AW A q@ g F Wil
GT ErE | UF 9 a8 § 5 g
TR AAE AT AR & W @
qe7 98 g [ aXare guH afeqdqq T
AT & | W Y v & fvey v A4T
o AT 1 T & T faretr w1 o
™ a1T F1 Fgn & feafa § § fv T
T TTA 1 ¥ I8 TLHTT HIT1 0T
FAT 0 AR @I F F15 AT F
TIYUT FT J(T 7

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUNDER:
The original national policy on education was adopted in 1968 by both the Houses of Parliament. According to that <he Government of India was to review every five years the progress made and recommend gujdelines for future development. So we have taken up the review at the present moment, and it is not possible to conclude¢
our deliberations within such a short time.
So when the new suggestions ultimately emerge after discussion, the whole matter will be brought before both the Houses of Parliament and only when they are adopted by both the Houses of Parliament can we amend this. That is a dcmocra-
tic process.

5t AFTEI AREY 0 AT TF A gugeafaat & @i, foer wies % aTa ;T gOe Gt F G AITH 455
gd § vy = fra frwe = ogw
€7 7 T HTATT AT FF qE
T A1 %1 T T FF 15 748 9
faatfea s =gdt & 7 S ey
AT g3 § S AT aF Fu7 frowd fawer & U IATY T FIT HL ?

